

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.617/2013**

Govind Madhusudhan Sharma

Vs.

The Executive Engineer, V.I.D.C. Bembla Project & Ors.

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.162/2011**

Smt. Meena Narayanrao Mohokar

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra, Thr. The Collector, Amravati & Ors.

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.684/2012**

Sagar Narayanrao Mohakar

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra, Thr. The Collector, Amravati & Ors.

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders  
-----

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Sahil S. Nemade h/f Mr. S. U. Nemade, counsel for the appellant.

Mr. N.M. Gaidhane, counsel for the respondent no.1.

Mr. S. C. Joshi, AGP for the respondent/State.

**CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 12.11.2025**

Learned counsel for the appellant has relied upon the Government Resolution dated 28.04.1988 and the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India to state that the appellant is entitled for compensation on the basis of amount determined by the government vide its resolution dated 28.04.1988.

2. The learned counsel for respondents, states that appellant did not place any document to show that the village Pahur and Yerad are the adjoining villages and at some distance.

3. The learned counsel for the respondents further stated that this Court in some Judgment has held that Government Resolution dated 28.04.1988 cannot be applied and therefore, he want to place the same on record.

4. Hence, list the matter on 14.11.2025 as a part heard.

**(PRAVIN S. PATIL J.)**